UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Plaintiffs</i> , v. GREG ABBOTT, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Defendants</i> .	S S S S	Case No. 5:21-cv-844-XR [Lead Case]
LULAC TEXAS, et al., Plaintiffs, v. JOHN SCOTT, et al., Defendants.	S S S S S	Case No. 1:21-cv-786-XR [Consolidated Case]

STATE DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT OF LULAC TEXAS, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

l'able of Contentsi
Гable of Authoritiesii
Introduction1
Argument
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown an Injury-in-Fact Attributable to State Defendants2
A. The alleged injuries to Plaintiffs' members purportedly caused by the Attorney General are neither actual nor imminent
B. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated that Section 7.04 denies any of their members voting assistance from a person of their choice
C. Plaintiffs have not alleged an organizational injury sufficient to confer standing5
II. Plaintiffs' Purported Injuries Can Neither be Traced to State Defendants Nor Redressed by the Relief Requested
A. Plaintiffs have not established standing on a provision-by-provision basis
B. Plaintiffs' purported injuries are neither traceable to the Attorney General nor judicially redressable
C. Plaintiffs' purported injuries are neither traceable to the Secretary of State nor judicially redressable
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta,</i> 534 U.S. 103 (2001)
Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins., 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)
Black v. Panola Sch. Dist., 461 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2006)
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)10
City of Austin v. Abbott, 385 F. Supp. 3d 537 (W.D. Tex. 2019)
City of Austin v. Paxton, 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)
Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)
Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United States Envtl. Prot. Agency, 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)
Dep't of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)
<i>El Paso Cty., Texas v. Trump,</i> 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)10
Faculty, Alumni, & Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. New York Univ., 11 F.4th 68 (2d Cir. 2021)
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,</i> 493 U.S. 215 (1990)7
<i>Glass v. Paxton</i> , 900 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2018)

Case 5:21-cv-00844-XR Document 306 Filed 03/02/22 Page 4 of 19

Hancock Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr, 487 F. App'x 189 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
In re Gee, 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019)	7
La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest, 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	3
Muskrat v. United States, 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	8
NAACP v. City of Kyle, 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	4, 6
NiGen Biotech LLC v. Paxton, 804 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2015)	
<i>OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	8
Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Phillips, 24 F.4th 442 (5th Cir. 2022)	6
Prison Justice League v. Bailey, 697 F. App'x 362 (5th Cir. 2017)	5
Serv. Employees Intern. Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston, 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	7
Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	2
State v. Stephens, No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. Dec. 15, 2021)	2
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	3

Case 5:21-cv-00844-XR Document 306 Filed 03/02/22 Page 5 of 19

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)1	.1
Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc., 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	.6
Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill, 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	.9
Watson v. Texas, 261 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2001)	.8
<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)	.6

Statutes

Tex. Elec. Code	
§ 33.008	
§ 64.0322	
§ 276.015	4

Case 5:21-cv-00844-XR Document 306 Filed 03/02/22 Page 6 of 19
